



\$~80

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 140/2025**

PRAVEEN JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Kiran Sharma, Advocate
versus

MEENA JAIN

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

27.03.2025

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 9280/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 140/2025 & CRL.M.A. 9279/2025 (stay)

2. This revision petition brought under Section 397/401 Cr.P.C. assails judgment dated 27.09.2024 passed by the Judge (Family Court) under Section 125 Cr.P.C. On Section 19 of Family Courts Act being brought to her notice, learned counsel seeks time to produce law as regards maintainability of this revision petition. Besides, learned counsel for the petitioner also seeks time to move an appropriate application explaining the delay in filing this petition.

3. As requested, re-list on 21.04.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MARCH 27, 2025/‘rs’

Click here to check corrigendum, if any